# MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE

# **CREDIT OPINION**

8 December 2023

# Update

# Send Your Feedback

#### RATINGS

#### Metsa Board Corporation

Domicile	ESPOO, Finland
Long Term Rating	Baa2
Туре	LT Issuer Rating - Dom Curr
Outlook	Stable

Please see the <u>ratings section</u> at the end of this report for more information. The ratings and outlook shown reflect information as of the publication date.

#### Contacts

Vitali Morgovski, CFA	+49.69.70730.767
VP-Senior Analyst	
vitali.morgovski@mood	ys.com
Sophia Erdmann	+49.69.86790.2177

Ratings Associate sophia.erdmann@moodys.com

Stanislas Duquesnoy +49.69.70730.781 Associate Managing Director stanislas.duquesnoy@moodys.com

#### **CLIENT SERVICES**

Americas	1-212-553-1653
Asia Pacific	852-3551-3077
Japan	81-3-5408-4100
EMEA	44-20-7772-5454

# Metsa Board Corporation

Update following the rating affirmation

### Summary

On 7 December 2023, we affirmed <u>Metsa Board Corporation</u>'s (Metsä Board) Baa2 long term issuer rating with a stable outlook as the level of financial leverage remains fairly modest despite a substantial drop in earnings this year. While the degree of profitability decline and the duration of the consumption downturn exceeded our expectations, we anticipate that Metsä Board's profitability will eventually rebound due to its strong market position and its competitive cost structure.

Metsä Board's Baa2 rating is mainly supported by (1) the company's market leadership in high-quality, fresh fibre paperboard packaging in Europe; (2) its good level of vertical integration into energy and pulp; (3) structurally growing demand from largely non-cyclical end-markets; (4) a track record of improving credit metrics and its still fairly modest level of leverage more recently; and (5) its integration into the wider and more diversified Metsä Group, including the direct 25% ownership stake in Metsä Fibre.

However, the rating is primarily constrained by (1) its modest size and lower product diversification compared to most Investment Grade rated peers in paper packaging; (2) financial policy allowing net leverage to increase up to 2.5x from 0.7x in Q3 2023; (3) significant investment programme for the coming years, which can potentially include the construction of a new large FBB mill in Kaskinen; and (4) lack of rating commitment.

#### Exhibit 1

After the spike in 2023, we expect leverage ratio to revert swiftly into the appropriate range for the Baa2 rating category

Moody's adjusted gross debt/ EBITDA



All figures and ratios are calculated using Moody's estimates and standard adjustments. Moody's Forecasts or Projections are Moody's opinion and do not represent the views of the issuer. Source: Moody's Investors Service

# **Credit strengths**

- » Market leadership in Europe
- » High self-sufficiency in energy and pulp
- » Stability of underlying demand with mostly non-cyclical exposure, supported by plastic substitution

# **Credit challenges**

- » Narrow product focus and exposure to periodic supply and demand imbalances
- » Financial policy allowing significant re-leveraging
- » Large investment plans over the coming years

# **Rating outlook**

The stable outlook reflects Moody's expectation that Metsä Board will maintain a relatively low level of financial leverage over the next 12-18 months. We also anticipate an improvement in the company's profitability, with Moody's adjusted EBITDA margin expected to rise to 15-20%, as the market recovers from the low levels experienced in 2023.

# Factors that could lead to an upgrade

Positive rating pressure could arise if:

- » Metsä Board achieves further significant improvements in its business profile, scale and diversification;
- » Moody's adjusted EBITDA margin sustainably above 20% (including contributions from Metsä Fibre);
- » Moody's adjusted retained cash flow (RCF)/ debt sustainably above 40%;
- » Moody's adjusted gross debt/ EBITDA sustainably below 1.0x.

# Factors that could lead to a downgrade

Negative rating pressure could arise if:

- » Moody's adjusted EBITDA margin below 15% on a sustained basis;
- » Moody's adjusted retained cash flow (RCF)/ debt sustainably below 30%;
- » Moody's adjusted gross debt/ EBITDA sustainably above 2.0x;

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the issuer/deal page on https://ratings.moodys.com for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.

# **Key indicators**

#### Exhibit 2

### Key Indicators for Metsä Board Corporation [1][2][3]

UR millions	Dec-19	Dec-20	Dec-21	Dec-22	LTM (Sep-23)	Moody's 12-18 months forward view
Revenue	1,932	1,890	2,084	2,480	2,119	2,300 - 2,500
EBITDA Margin %	14.3%	16.5%	22.2%	24.7%	14.2%	10% - 17%
RCF / Debt	31.2%	40.4%	36.4%	53.4%	5.9%	30% - 40%
(RCF - CAPEX) / Debt	9.1%	5.6%	-10.7%	-9.4%	-49.1%	6% - 11%
Debt / EBITDA	1.7x	1.5x	1.0x	0.8x	1.5x	1.2x - 2.0x
EBITDA / Interest Expense	17.6x	26.9x	41.1x	47.8x	23.2x	20x - 25x

[1] All figures and ratios are calculated using Moody's estimates and standard adjustments.

[2]Periods are Financial Year-End unless indicated. LTM = Last Twelve Months.

[3] Moody's Forecasts (f) or Projections (proj.) are Moody's opinion and do not represent the views of the issuer.

Source: Moody's Investors Service

## **Profile**

Headquartered in Espoo, Finland, Metsa Board Corporation (Metsä Board) is one of the leading European fresh fibre paperboard producers for consumer and retail packaging, focusing on folding boxboard and white kraftliners, including its own pulp production. In the last 12 months ended September 2023, the company generated €2.1 billion of revenue. Metsä Board has around 2,400 employees worldwide and while its production is located in Finland and Sweden, the company delivers paperboard to approximately 100 countries around the world. Metsä Board's shares are listed on Nasdaq Helsinki, with a current market capitalisation of around €2.6 billion.

#### Exhibit 3

### Sales by geography in the first nine months 2023



Exhibit 4 Sales by product in the first nine months 2023



Source: Metsä Board

Source: Metsä Board

# **Detailed credit considerations**

### Narrow product focus compared to larger peers, but market leadership and integrated business model support the rating

Metsä Board's rating is constrained by its modest size, with revenue of around €2.1 billion, and its lower diversification compared to larger Investment Grade rated peers in the paper packaging sector, such as <u>Smurfit Kappa Group Plc</u> (Baa3 Ratings Under Review), <u>Stora Enso Oyj</u> (Baa3 stable) and <u>Mondi Plc</u> (Baa1 stable). However, the company has a strong market position as the European market leader in fresh fibre folding boxboard and white kraftliner. Metsä Board estimates to have approximately 35% market share based on reported capacity in folding boxboard (FBB), where it competes notably with Stora Enso, and 32% market share in white kraftliner (WKL), where its main competitors are Smurfit Kappa, Billerud and Stora Enso, in fairly consolidated markets (Exhibit 5 & 6). The company's recent capacity expansions - 200k t/a of FBB in Husum (start-up in Q4 2023) and 40k t/a of WKL in Kemi (started up in Q3 2023) - are expected to further enhance its market lead.



# Metsä Board is the market leader in the European folding boxboard Market share based on capacity



Exhibit 6 Metsä Board is also the market leader in the European white kraftliner Market share based on capacity



Source: Metsä Board's estimates

The demand for fresh fibre paperboard generally demonstrates resilience largely due to its extensive use in the non-cyclical food & beverage sector, even though the restocking/ destocking pattern observed in 2022/23 shows that the sector can still experience periods of significant volatility. We expect an annual growth rate of approximately 3-4% through 2030, driven by the substitution of plastic and the rise of e-commerce. Metsä Board's paperboard, characterized by its superior brightness and smoothness, facilitates excellent printability, enhancing the brand experience for e-commerce customers.

Metsä Board's vertical integration into energy and pulp is beneficial. The company is largely self-sufficient in electricity, with its own generation and purchases through PVO, a non-listed public limited company supplying electricity to its shareholders at cost price, as well as from the associated company Metsä Fibre. Only 36% of electricity and 10% of heat fuels are externally sourced.

Wood, accounting for 25% of Metsä Board's total costs, including the wood used in pulp production purchased from Metsä Fibre, is primarily sourced from the members of Metsäliitto Cooperative in Finland, Metsä Board's main shareholder. In Sweden, the company has a long-term supply agreement with Norra Skog, which acquired a 30% stake in Metsä Board's Husum pulp mill for €260 million in January 2021. At Husum, the company produces around 730 thousand t/a of pulp, a vital raw material for its 1,360 thousand t/a of folding boxboard and 675 thousand t/a white kraftliner production. Metsä Board's 25% shareholding in the associated company Metsä Fibre, with a pulp capacity of around 3.3 million t/a, places it in a net long position in pulp. This balance will further increase with Metsä Fibre's renewal of its pulp mill in Kemi, where capacity will rise from 610 thousand t/a to 1.5 million t/a, a result of an over €2 billion investment that started up in Q3 2023. However, capacity expansions in FBB and WKL will also increase pulp consumption, but the group will maintain a large net long position in pulp in the coming years.

Metsä Board's strategy primarily aims to maintain its market leadership in Europe through efficient production in Northern Europe and exports to the rest of Europe and increasingly outside of Europe, with a particular focus on North America. In 2022, approximately

Source: Metsä Board's estimates

26% of group sales were generated in the Americas and another 8% in APAC (Exhibit 3). Despite the higher transport costs that put Metsä Board at a competitive disadvantage compared to local producers, the company asserts its ability to manufacture fresh fibre paperboard that is up to 30% lighter than rival grades, while maintaining equivalent stiffness, as a significant competitive edge.

# Metrics are weakening in 2023 and potential large investment plans present a risk for the credit profile, though leverage is still fairly low

Following a period of robust earnings growth in recent years (Moody's adjusted EBITDA increased by 121% in 2019-2022), Metsä Board encountered a substantial drop in 2023. This downturn, while anticipated, was more severe and prolonged than what we have expected. In the first nine months of 2023, Moody's adjusted EBITDA fell by 69% due to a combination of customer destocking, weak consumer spending, heightened competition (partly against Chinese producers), increased costs, and a reduced earnings contribution from the associated company Metsä Fibre.

However, the exceptionally large deterioration of earnings had a relatively modest impact on Moody's adjusted gross leverage, increasing to 1.5x in Q3 2023 from 0.8x at the year-end 2022, which reflects the relatively low absolute level of debt. Additionally, effective working capital management largely compensated for the earnings decline, resulting in a 28% increase in cash flow from operations (Moody's adjusted) in the first nine months of 2023 compared to the same period last year.

Given the substantial ongoing investments and the high dividend distribution for the record year 2022, we still expect this year's free cash flow (as defined by Moody's) to be significantly negative, ranging between €250-€270 million. However, the group's liquidity position remains robust and we expect a considerably lower dividend distribution in 2024 due to the weak earnings performance this year and the company's dividend policy to pay out 50% of net income. We also foresee a roughly 50% reduction in investments next year as the current investment phase concludes in 2023, and the decision on the construction of a new FBB mill in Kaskinen is still pending.

We expect that Metsä Board will continue to manage its balance sheet conservatively, taking into account the volatility of its earnings and carefully planning capacity expansions, considering their potential effects on market equilibriums. However, the rating could face negative rating pressure if the company opts for a more aggressive growth strategy, with largely debt-funded investments increasing gross leverage beyond our quantitative downgrade trigger for longer than 24 months.

#### Exhibit 7

Leverage is expected to peak in the next 1-2 quarters with a swift reduction thereafter Moody's adjusted gross and net leverage







We think that Metsä Board's strong market position and competitive cost structure will ultimately bolster its profitability recovery. However, the proposed construction of a folding boxboard (FBB) mill in Kaskinen could significantly increase the company's leverage. The new mill, projected to boost the company's existing FBB capacity by 60% with an additional 800,000 tonnes annually, would necessitate an investment exceeding €1 billion over a 2-3 year construction period. The decision, expected in 2024 at the earliest, is far from certain due to a weak market environment characterized by depressed volumes and pricing.

Source: Moody's Investors Service

Metsä Board could opt for a conservative financial approach by utilizing a portion of its 25% stake in Metsä Fibre (the balance sheet value of investments in associated companies as of September 2023 was €550 million) to fund the construction. It could also reduce other investments to maintenance level (€50-60 million) and use its current liquidity to minimize additional debt. The company has demonstrated financial prudence in the past, and we acknowledge its flexibility regarding the timing and scale of the new FBB mill. While the new mill's construction could significantly increase Metsä Board's leverage, it also offers strategic benefits such as increased size and scale. It would likely cement the company's market leadership with the creation of a technologically advanced, 100% fossil fuel free plant.

In its Capital Markets Day in November 2022, Metsä Board reiterated its financial policy of maintaining net leverage below 2.5x. Since 2017, the company has kept the ratio at less than half that level, and despite a sharp EBITDA decline, it remained at 0.7x in September 2023. We anticipate that ongoing low profitability will push the ratio towards 1.5x by the end of 2023, with a mild recovery in 2024 reducing it back towards 1x. As discussed, potential investments in the new FBB mill could increase leverage in 2025-26, but we believe the company will avoid reaching the leverage ceiling, which is a max level in any scenario.

### Integration into the wider Metsä Group is beneficial

Metsä Board is a public company, but approximately 50% of its shares (69% of votes) are owned by Metsäliitto Cooperative, which is owned by more than 90,000 Finnish forest owners. Apart from its share in Metsä Board, Metsäliitto Cooperative holds majority shares in Metsä Fibre (50.1%), which primarily produces pulp and in which Metsä Board also owns a 24.9% stake. Additionally, the cooperative has a 100% ownership in Metsä Tissue, Metsä Wood and Wood Supply and Forest Services. The entire Metsä Group, with all five businesses fully consolidated, generated a consolidated turnover of around €7 billion in 2022.

We generally view Metsä Board's integration into the wider Metsä Group as credit positive. During its business transformation, Metsä Group acted as a supportive shareholder, supporting Metsä Board, for instance, through asset sales from Metsä Board to Metsä Group or through the suspension of dividend payments between 2009 and 2012. In addition, given its healthy capital structure and well-invested asset base, we do not see a major risk of Metsä Group taking excessive amounts of cash flow out of Metsä Board on top of ordinary dividends. At the end of 2022, Metsä Group's consolidated cash position was €1.3 billion and its net leverage (Moody's adjusted) was 0.2x, gross leverage at 1.0x.

#### Exhibit 9

#### Organisational structure and shareholding of Metsä Group

		METSÄ GROU	P FY2022: Sales EUR 7.0 billio	n  ROCE 19.5%  Personnel 9,50	
		ompany: METSÄLIITTO CC owned by nearly 90,000 Finnish forest-o			
METSÄ FOREST	METSÄ WOOD	METSÄ FIBRE	METSÄ BOARD	METSÄ TISSUE	
WOOD SUPPLY AND FOREST SERVICES	WOOD PRODUCTS	PULP AND SAWN TIMBER	PAPERBOARD	TISSUE AND GREASEPROOF PAPERS	
Holding Metsäliitto Cooperative 100%	Holding Metsäliitto Cooperative 100%	Holding Metsällitto Cooperative 50.1% Metsä Board 24.9% Itochu Corporation 25.0%	Holding Metsäliitto Cooperative 50.2% Listed in Nasdaq Helsinki	Holding Metsäliitto Cooperative 100%	
Sales and operating margin EUR 2.1bn / 1.1%	Sales and operating margin EUR 0.7bn / 8.3%	Sales and operating margin EUR 3.1bn / 29.1%	Sales and operating margin EUR 2.5bn / 21.0%	Sales and operating margin EUR 1.2bn / -0.3%	
METSÄ SPRING INNOVATION COMPANY					

#### Source: Metsä Board

### Liquidity analysis

Moody's views Metsä Board's liquidity profile as robust. As of September 2023, its liquidity consisted of €221 million of cash and cash equivalents plus the €200 million undrawn revolving credit facility (RCF) maturing in 2027. Furthermore, it had €228 million availability under the Metsä Board's pension loan facility and an internal short-term credit line of €150 million from the Metsä Group. We view the company's cash sources to be more than adequate to cover projected cash uses over the next 12-18 months. This is particularly true given the expected decrease in investments in 2024, as the current investment programmes in Husum and Kemi are largely concluding this year, and decisions regarding new investments in Kaskinen and Husum are still pending.

## **ESG considerations**

### Metsa Board Corporation's ESG credit impact score is CIS-3

#### Exhibit 10 ESG credit impact score



Metsä Board's **CIS-2** indicates that ESG considerations are not material to the rating. As a manufacturing company, Metsä Board is more exposed to environmental and social risks with a moderate exposure to physical climate, natural capital, pollution risks and health and safety issues. However, these risks present a limited impact on the current rating and are further mitigated by its conservative financial management.

#### Exhibit 11 ESG issuer profile scores



Source: Moody's Investors Service

### Environmental

Metsä Board's **E-3** score reflects its exposure to environmental risks tied to manufacturing processes with potential future investments needed to reduce emissions and improve water management efficiency.

### Social

Metsä Board's S-3 score reflects health & safety risks given the use of heavy equipment and machinery in its manufacturing facilities.

### Governance

Metsä Board's **G-2** score reflects its conservative financial policies and a track-record of maintaining strong balance sheet over the recent years. Metsä Board is a public company, though 67% of its voting shares are held by Metsaliitto Cooperative (an association of Finish forest owners) that also owns Metsä Tissue, Metsä Wood, Metsä Forest and the majority of shares in Metsä Fiber. We generally view Metsä Board"s integration into the wider Metsä Group as credit positive, as Metsä Group acted as a supportive shareholders in the past.

ESG Issuer Profile Scores and Credit Impact Scores for the rated entity/transaction are available on Moodys.com. In order to view the latest scores, please click <u>here</u> to go to the landing page for the entity/transaction on MDC and view the ESG Scores section.

# **Rating methodology and scorecard factors**

We used our Paper and Forest Products Industry rating methodology as the primary methodology for analysing Metsä Board. The scorecard-indicated outcome is volatile and changed from Baa2 based on year-end 2022 financials to Ba2 just three quarters later in September 2023. Assuming a mild recovery in profitability over the next 12-18 months, the grid outcome improves to Baa3. However, the scorecard does not capture the benefits of Metsä Board being a part of a larger and more diversified group. Also the grid outcome is negatively influenced by the low RCF-capex/ debt score while leverage/ coverage ratios remain in A - Aa.

Exhibit 12 Scorecard factors Metsä Board

Paper and Forest Products Industry Grid [1][2]	Curre LTM 9/30		Moody's 12-18 Month Forward View As of 11/24/2023 [3]		
Factor 1 : Scale (10%)	Measure	Score	Measure	Score	
a) Revenue (USD Billion)	\$2.3	Ва	\$2.3 - \$2.5	Ва	
Factor 2 : Business Profile (30%)	· · · · · ·				
a) Product Line Diversification	В	В	В	В	
b) Geographic and Operational Diversification	В	В	В	В	
c) Market Position, Cyclicality and Growth Potential	Baa	Baa	Baa	Baa	
Factor 3 : Profitability and Efficiency (15%)					
a) EBITDA Margin	14.2%	В	14% - 17%	В	
b) Fiber and Energy Flexibility and Cost	Baa	Baa	Baa	Baa	
Factor 4 : Leverage and Coverage (30%)					
a) RCF / Debt	5.9%	В	35% - 40%	A	
b) (RCF - CAPEX) / Debt	-49.1%	Са	6% - 9%	Ва	
c) Debt / EBITDA	1.5x	A	0.8x - 1.2x	А	
d) EBITDA / Interest	23.2x	Aa	18x -22x	Aa	
Factor 5 : Financial Policy (15%)					
a) Financial Policy	Baa	Baa	Baa	Baa	
Rating:					
Indicated Outcome before Notching Adjustments		Ba2		Baa3	
Notching Adjustments		0.0	0	0.0	
a) Scorecard-Indicated Outcome		Ba2		Baa3	
b) Actual Rating Assigned		-		Baa2	

[1] All figures and ratios are calculated using Moody's estimates and standard adjustments.

[2] Periods are Financial Year-End unless indicated. LTM = Last Twelve Months.

[3] Moody's Forecasts or Projections are Moody's opinion and do not represent the views of the issuer.

Source: Moody's Investors Service

# Ratings

Exhibit 13

Category	Moody's Rating
METSA BOARD CORPORATION	
Outlook	Stable
Issuer Rating -Dom Curr	Baa2
Source: Moody's Investors Service	

8 8 December 2023

# **Appendix**

#### Exhibit 14 Peer Comparison [1][2]

	Met	sa Board Corpor	ation		Mondi Plc			Stora Enso Oyj	i		urfit Kappa Grou			Sappi Limited	
		Baa2 Stable			Baa1 Stable			Baa3 Stable		Baa3	Rating(s) Under	Review		Ba2 Positive	
	FYE	FYE	LTM	FYE	FYE	LTM	FYE	FYE	LTM	FYE	FYE	LTM	FYE	FYE	LTM
(in USD million)	Dec-21	Dec-22	Sep-23	Dec-21	Dec-22	Jun-23	Dec-21	Dec-22	Sep-23	Dec-21	Dec-22	Jun-23	Sep-21	Sep-22	Jun-23
Revenue	2,466	2,613	2,262	8,251	9,382	8,669	12,026	12,310	10,766	11,958	13,506	12,846	5,265	7,296	6,351
Operating Profit	309	388	154	930	1,521	1,210	1,863	1,998	609	1,265	1,753	1,643	173	956	670
EBITDA	547	644	321	1,380	1,968	1,672	2,658	2,770	1,457	1,918	2,429	2,316	513	1,269	988
Total Debt	524	494	481	2,622	2,395	2,399	5,054	4,570	5,977	4,986	4,604	4,717	2,674	2,146	1,883
Cash & Cash Equivalents	596	380	234	538	1,480	1,321	1,684	2,046	2,199	972	829	671	366	780	504
EBIT / Interest Expense	33.1x	41.3x	16.6x	9.3x	9.9x	8.4x	12.3x	14.2x	5.3x	7.6x	9.1x	8.1x	1.3x	7.4x	5.9x
Debt / EBITDA	1.0x	0.8x	1.5x	2.0x	1.2x	1.4x	2.0x	1.6x	4.1x	2.7x	1.9x	2.0x	5.2x	1.7x	1.9x
RCF / Net Debt	-262.8%	231.1%	11.4%	51.2%	158.6%	109.2%	43.2%	67.3%	7.3%	28.1%	42.4%	37.2%	16.4%	82.9%	50.0%
FCF / Debt	3.5%	-48.5%	-43.9%	9.5%	21.1%	18.1%	10.8%	8.9%	-10.8%	4.6%	4.7%	7.3%	0.5%	24.9%	22.2%

[1] All figures are calculated using Moody's estimates and standard adjustments.

[2] Periods are Financial Year-End unless indicated. LTM = Last Twelve Months.

Source: Moody's Financial Metrics TM

#### Exhibit 15

### Moody's-Adjusted Debt Reconciliation for Metsä Board Corporation [1][2]

(in EUR million)	FYE Dec-18	FYE Dec-19	FYE Dec-20	FYE Dec-21	FYE Dec-22	LTM Sep-23
As Reported Debt	447	445	452	447	453	444
Pensions	13	14	13	13	10	10
Operating Leases	29	0	0	0	0	0
Non-Standard Adjustments	0	0	0	0	0	0
Moody's-Adjusted Debt	490	458	466	461	463	454

[1] All figures are calculated using Moody's estimates and standard adjustments.

[2] Periods are Financial Year-End unless indicated. LTM = Last Twelve Months.

Source: Moody's Financial Metrics TM

#### Exhibit 16

### Moody's-Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation for Metsä Board Corporation [1][2]

		-				
(in EUR million)	FYE	FYE	FYE	FYE	FYE	LTM
	Dec-18	Dec-19	Dec-20	Dec-21	Dec-22	Sep-23
As Reported EBITDA	334	295	318	463	612	302
Pensions	0	0	0	0	-1	-1
Operating Leases	10	0	0	0	0	0
Unusual	-11	-18	-6	0	0	-1
Moody's-Adjusted EBITDA	334	276	312	463	611	301

[1] All figures are calculated using Moody's estimates and standard adjustments.

[2] Periods are Financial Year-End unless indicated. LTM = Last Twelve Months.

Source: Moody's Financial Metrics TM

© 2023 Moody's Corporation, Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Moody's Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved. CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS AFFILIATES ARE THEIR CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, SERVICES AND INFORMATION PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S (COLLECTIVELY, "PUBLICATIONS") MAY INCLUDE SUCH CURRENT OPINIONS. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT OR IMPAIRMENT. SEE APPLICABLE MOODY'S RATING SYMBOLS AND DEFINITIONS PUBLICATION FOR INFORMATION ON THE TYPES OF CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS ADDRESSED BY MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS, NON-CREDIT ASSESSMENTS ("ASSESSMENTS"), AND OTHER OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ANALYTICS. INC. AND/OR ITS AFFILIATES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS. ASSESSMENTS. OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS DO NOT COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS. ASSESSMENTS AND OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLISHES ITS PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL. WITH DUE CARE. MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE. HOLDING, OR SALE.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS, AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS AND INAPPROPRIATE FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO USE MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS OR PUBLICATIONS WHEN MAKING AN INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY ANY PERSON AS A BENCHMARK AS THAT TERM IS DEFINED FOR REGULATORY PURPOSES AND MUST NOT BE USED IN ANY WAY THAT COULD RESULT IN THEM BEING CONSIDERED A BENCHMARK.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the credit rating process or in preparing its Publications. To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information chained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information, even if MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by MOODY'S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY CREDIT RATING, ASSESSMENT, OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

Moody's Investors Service, Inc., a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by Moody's Investors Service, Inc. have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay to Moody's Investors Service, Inc. for credit ratings opinions and services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,000 to approximately \$5,000,000. MCO and Moody's Investors Service also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of Moody's Investors Service credit rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold credit ratings from Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at <u>www.moodys.com</u> under the heading "Investor Relations — Corporate Governance — Charter Documents - Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Additional terms for Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors.

Additional terms for Japan only: Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly-owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO. Moody's SF Japan K.K. ("MSFJ") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of MJKK. MSFJ is not a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization ("NRSRO"). Therefore, credit ratings assigned by MSFJ are Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings. Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings are assigned by an entity that is not a NRSRO and, consequently, the rated obligation will not qualify for certain types of treatment under U.S. laws. MJKK and MSFJ are credit rating agencies registered with the Japan Financial Services Agency and their registration numbers are FSA Commissioner (Ratings) No. 2 and 3 respectively.

MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) hereby disclose that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay to MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) for credit ratings opinions and services rendered by it fees ranging from JPY100,000 to approximately JPY550,000,000.

MJKK and MSFJ also maintain policies and procedures to address Japanese regulatory requirements.

REPORT NUMBER 1389043

### **CLIENT SERVICES**

Americas	1-212-553-1653
Asia Pacific	852-3551-3077
Japan	81-3-5408-4100
EMEA	44-20-7772-5454

